COM: D.P. 9-0 FINAL', 8/2 8-0

## **RESOLUTION 89-24**

TO APPROVE AN APPLICATION FOR A STATE GRANT IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH A REGIONAL COORDINATING OFFICE FOR DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION

- WHEREAS, the Governor's Commission for a Drug-Free Indiana requires approval and authorization from the Common Council in order for the City of Bloomington, through the Human Resources Department, to apply for a Seventy Five Thousand Eight Hundred and One Dollar (\$71,000) grant; and
- WHEREAS, the grant will provide one hundred percent (100%) funding to establish a Regional Coordinating Office to promote, support and coordinate substance abuse prevention, treatment and law enforcement activities within a nine county area; and

WHEREAS, there will be ten Regional Offices throughout the state;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council hereby authorizes the City of Bloomington, through the Human Resources Department, to apply for a grant from the Governor's Commission for a Drug-Free Indiana in the amount of \$71,000 for the purposes of establishing and administering a Drug Abuse Prevention Regional Coordinating Office.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 2 day of <u>Ouzoch</u>, 1989.

umes C Regettes JAMES C. REGESTER, President

Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 3 day of Uugueh

TTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City of Bloomington

nlliang

Clerk

elia

, 1989.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This Resolution authorizes the City of Bloomington to apply for a grant from the Governor's Commission for a Drug-Free Indiana in the amount of \$71,000. This grant will fund a Drug Abuse Prevention Regional Coordinating Office and will be administered by the Human Resources Department.